
EXECUTIVE

Date: Tuesday 15 January 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Bialyk, Denham, Harvey, Leadbetter, Morse, Pearson, Sutton and 
Wright

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.

2   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018. (Pages 5 - 
10)

3   Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.



4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 11 
and 12 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

5   Housing Rents and Services Charges

To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer.

People Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 10 January 
2019 and its comments will be reported.

(Pages 11 
- 14)

6   2019/20 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan

To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. (Pages 15 
- 30)

7   Council Tax Base and NNDR 1

To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. (Pages 31 
- 36)

8   Creation of a Second Post of a CIL and Section 106 Monitoring Officer

To consider the report of the Director (BA). (Pages 37 
- 46)

9   Proposed Consultation on Public Conveniences

To consider the report of the Director (DB). (Pages 47 
- 54)

10   Exeter Science Park Company. Shareholder Representative

To consider the report of the Chief Executive & Growth Director. (Pages 55 
- 56)

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.    

11   St Loyes Management Report

To consider the report of the Director (BA).

People Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 10 January 
2019 and its comments will be reported.

(Pages 57 
- 64)



12   Waste Operations Management Structure

To consider the report of the Director (DB). (Pages 65 
- 72)

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 12 February 2019 at 5.30 pm 
in the Civic Centre.

A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information.

Follow us:
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE

Tuesday 11 December 2018

Present:

Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Bialyk, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Sutton and Wright

Apologies:

Councillors Denham and Leadbetter

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Director of Communications and 
Marketing, Chief Finance Officer, Director (DB), Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic 
Support, City Surveyor, Housing Lead - Tenancy Services and Democratic Services 
Manager

116  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct.

117  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

118  MAJOR GRANTS PANEL MINUTES 29 NOVEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 29 November 2018 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Major Grants Panel meeting held on 29 
November 2018 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.

119  LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD MINUTES 30 
OCTOBER 2018

The minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board meeting 
held on 30 October 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme 
Board meeting held on 30 October 2018 be received and, where appropriate, 
adopted.

120  LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROJECTS

The minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board meeting 
held on 27 November 2018 were submitted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Leader asked that the Executive resolve to receive the minutes of the Leisure 
Complex and Bus Station Programme Board on 29 November 2018 with the 
exception of minute 16 which would be dealt with separ
[...]
heme 
rules annually. 

Members were advised that precepting authorities were not asked for savings to be 
made from the scheme costs and the impact of Universal Credit in Exeter from 
September 2018 were not yet known. Therefore no change to the scheme was 
proposed this year although this could change in future years once the impact of the 
roll out Universal Credit could be assessed. 

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 22 
November 2017 and its comments were reported.

RECOMMENDED that Council approve the scheme for 2019/20 to continue without 
substantive changes from the current year scheme.  

128  COUNCIL TAX LONG TERM EMPTY PREMIUM 2019/20

The Director (BA) presented the report which advised of the Government proposal 
to allow Local Authorities to increase the Council Tax Long-Term Empty Premium 
from a maximum of 50% to a maximum of 100%. This would affect properties that 
had been empty for two or more years. The Council had discretion as to the 
premium it wanted to apply, the recommendation was to ask Members to support 
the maximum premium. Whilst the income this premium generated would only be 
just over £4,000 pa, it was hoped that the increase would help to bring empty 
homes back into use.

Page 9



The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture welcomed this premium increase 
which could not only help to bring empty properties back into use, providing much 
needed homes but also improve neighbourhoods.

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 22 
November 2017 and its comments were reported.

RECOMMENDED that Council adopt the increase in the Council Tax Long-Term 
Empty Premium from 50% to 100% from the 1 April 2019.

129  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  

130  FUTURE OF GROWTH & ENTERPRISE

The Director (DB) presented the report on the results of the Growth & Enterprise 
staff consultation, working in conjunction with Human Resources & the Trade Union, 
in regards to proposed changes within the service area. The final business case 
detailed the results of the staff consultation and how these had been incorporated 
into the new structure and team going forward. 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Growth & Enterprise team detailed in 
the circulated report be approved, to ensure the City Council meets the financial 
challenges it was facing.

131  REVIEW OF STAFFING IN HOUSING CUSTOMERS

The Housing Lead Tenancy Services presented the report setting out the draft 
business case for reconfiguring the Housing Customer Team, this proposal was 
intended to promote a focus on performance management by providing capacity for 
support and coaching.

RESOLVED that the proposals as set out in the report be approved for consultation 
in accordance with the Exeter City Council Organisational Change Policy. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.01 pm)

Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 18 December 2018.

Page 10



REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND EXECUTIVE
DATE OF MEETING: 10 January 2019 and 15 January 2019
REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer & Director
TITLE: Housing Rents and Service Charges 2019-20

Is this a key decision?
Yes

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Executive

1. What is the report about?

This report sets out the proposed changes to council dwelling rents, garage 
rents and service charges with effect from 1 April 2019.

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

Recommendations:

That Members of Scrutiny Committee - People support and Executive 
approves:

Rents of Council dwellings are reduced by 1% from 1 April 2019

Garage rents are increased by 3% from 1 April 2019

Service Charges will remain at their existing levels, with the exception 
of charges specified in paragraph 12.3, from 1 April 2019

3. Reasons for the recommendations:

With effect from 1 April 2016, the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 
requires social housing landlords to reduce rents by 1% a year for 4 years 
from a 2015-16 baseline.

The financial year 2019-20 represents the fourth and final year of 
implementing the 1% rent cut.

Rents of garages and service charges fall outside the scope of the 1% 
reductions.  Authorities are expected to set reasonable and transparent 
charges which reflect the service being provided to tenants.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources

The proposed changes in housing rents, garage rents and service charges 
are reflected in the proposed 2019-20 estimates for the Housing Revenue 
Account, which are also presented to this committee.

As previously reported, the 1% reduction in rents over the four financial years 
is expected to result in a loss of £7.9 million compared to previous income 
projections for this period.  

The Government’s previous social rent policy was intended to give social 
landlords certainty over the 10 year period, 2015-16 to 2024-25, with rents 
expected to rise by Consumer Price Index inflation (CPI) + 1%.  The policy 
change has resulted in a significant reduction in the level of financial 
resources available for housing investment.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



5. Section 151 Officer comments:

The report contains details of the final year of the Government’s rent 
reduction policy. 
[...]
n then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. What is the report about?

1.1 To provide a strategic overview of the budgetary position for the 2019/20 financial year 
and beyond including an indication of the likely level of available resources and the 
known demand for resources and the proposals to ensure that a balanced budget is 
achieved.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted and that the proposals to 
establish a balanced revenue budget and capital programme are approved.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget and Council Tax prior to the start of the 
financial year.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

4.1 The Council has a Medium Term Financial Plan that contains proposals to ensure it is 
balanced over the next four years.  However the impact of the proposed Business Rates 
reset could have a significant effect on the Council’s finances.  The report notes the 
potential resources available to the Council over the medium term and the demand for 
those resources based on the worst case scenario of a full reset in 2020-21.

5
.

Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 Subject to the outcome of the final settlement from Government (which should not vary 
significantly as we have an agreed four year settlement in place), the Council is in a 
position to propose a balanced and funded budget for 2019/20.  The assumptions are 
set out below and include an assumed £5 increase in Council Tax.  Significant and 
difficult decisions will be required in order to reduce the gap between likely resources and 
current expenditure in 2020-21.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 As part of the budget and the Council Tax fixing process, the Council is
required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to make various specific
calculations
[...]
d) Regulations 2012.

1.2 To seek approval that the Council’s estimate of Business Rate Income (NNDR1) for the 
next financial year is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax base for the year 2019/20 
shall be 36,988.

2.1 That the section 151 Officer is delegated responsibility to approve the Council’s NNDR1 
return by 31 January 2019.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory deadline for notifying Precepting 
Authorities and the Government by 31 January 2019. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

4.1 Both the Council Taxbase and the NNDR1 provide key information used to calculate the 
overall resources available to the Council, Government and Preceptors in the following 
financial year. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
5. Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 Approval of the report is a statutory requirement in respect of the Taxbase.  There is an 
increase of 441 Band D equivalent properties compared to the 2018/19 Taxbase.

6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 The requirement to set the Council Tax base is set out in the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.  

In coming to decisions in relation to the revenue budget and the Council Tax 
the City Council and Councillors have the following legal duties, namely:-

(a) The Council must act in accordance with its statutory duties and responsibilities.

(b) The Council must act reasonably. 

(c) The Council must not act in breach of its fiduciary duty to its ratepayers and Council            
Tax payers. 

  7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:

7.1 Members should be aware of the provisions of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 applies to this report where members are present 
at a meeting of the Council, the Execu
[...]
 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None
Contact for enquires: 
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3
01392 265275

Page 34



EXETER CITY COUNCIL

2019/20 TAX BASE

APPENDIX A

BAND TOTAL A relief A B C D E F G H

LINE 1 No. OF CHARGEABLE DWELLINGS 51,255 28 9,563 14,127 12,891 7,969 3,879 1,881 886 31

LINE 2 No. OF DISCOUNTS -9,586 -15 -3,594 -3,010 -1,807 -735 -263 -115 -44 -3

LINE 3 No OF ADDITIONS (TECHNICAL CHANGES) -21 0 -6 -6 -4 -5 -1 0 0 1

LINE 4 WHOLE No. EQUIVALENT CHARGEABLE

  DWELLINGS 41,648 13 5,963 11,111 11,080 7,229 3,615 1,766 842 29

LINE 5 FRACTION TO APPLY TO ARRIVE AT

  BAND D EQUIVALENTS 5/9 ths 6/9 ths 7/9 ths 8/9 ths 1 11/9 ths 13/9 ths 15/9 ths 18/9 ths

LINE 6 BAND D EQUIVALENTS (PER CTB1) 38,132 7 3,975 8,642 9,849 7,229 4,418 2,551 1,403 58

TOTAL BAND D EQUIVALENTS 38,132

LINE 7 COLLECTION RATE 97.00%

LINE 8 EXETER CITY COUNCIL TAX BASE 36,988

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  EXECUTIVE and COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 15 January 2019  

Report of: Director, Bindu Arjoon

Title:  CREATION OF A SECOND POST OF CIL AND SECTION 106 MONITORING 
OFFICER

Is this a Key Decision? 

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council

1. What is the report about?

1.1 This report seeks Executive and Council’s approval to establish a new, second, 
permanent position of CIL and Section 106 Monitoring Officer at Grade 7 in City 
Development.  

1.2 The new position, which will complement an existing position with the same job title 
and grading, will be funded through Community Infrastructure Levy receipts which are 
intended to be used for administration purposes, and through future receipts secured 
through Section 106 agreements for similar purposes.  The postholder will work to 
ensure that both CIL and Section 106 monies are effectively monitored, secured, and 
spent in accordance with legislative requirements.  

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 It is recommended that Counc
[...]
e decisions will impact positively on health and wellbeing, the environment, and 
potentially community safety by ensuring that funds are raised for the delivery of 
infrastructure which may be necessary to promote health and wellbeing, and to deliver 
environmental enhancements and improvements to community safety.

7 Exeter City Council Corporate Plan 2018-21 – see:  https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-
information/corporate-plan-2018-21/ 

Page 44

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-information/corporate-plan-2018-21/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-information/corporate-plan-2018-21/


 
12. Are there any other options?

12.1 There is an option not to proceed with establishing a new position of CIL and Section 
106 Monitoring Officer, but in this scenario it is anticipated that the risks identified in 
paragraph 10.1 to 10.2 above would quickly become more apparent.  

Director, Bindu Arjoon

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-

 Exeter City Council Internal Audit Report – S106 Agreements – Final Report - 18 July 
2018

 See also the documents referenced in footnotes 1 to 7 in the body of the report 
above.

Contact for enquires: 
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3
01392 265275

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 15 January 2018
Report of: Director of Place

Title: Proposed Consultation on Public Conveniences

Is this a Key Decision?

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive

1. What is the report about?

The report requests permission to start a public consultation on the proposals to close a 
number of public conveniences to achieve the required budget savings and enable a 
balanced budget to be set. 

2. Recommendations: 

2.1 That the Executive Committee support the decision to start a public consultation on the 
closure of public conveniences as detailed in appendix 1. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 In common with many cities around the UK, our public toilets no longer serve the 
needs of residents and are costly to maintain.  Many are hidden away and are in poor 
condition.  They attract serious and repeated anti-social behaviour including 
widespread drug use and are regularly vandalised.  Understandably many are 
infrequently used.

3.2 Further central government funding reductions mean that the City Council has to find 
an additional saving of £3.9 million over the next two financial years.  Every service is 
being challenged to ensure that it provides value for money and all non-statutory 
services are under considerable pressure.  Public conveniences are not a statutory 
service and we no longer have enough funding to maintain all the sites we operate. 

3.3 We operate 26 public conveniences across the City Council area, with two of those 
currently closed due to anti-social behaviour.  This report seeks approval to consult on 
proposals to rationalise our existing provision to a more manageable number and 
suggests alternative proposals to improve the availability of good quality publically 
accessible toilets.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

4.1 There are no resource implications for the consultation which will be completed in 
partnership with our Communication, Tourism and Culture Team.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from running the consultation. This option 
however, forms part of the overall budget proposals for 2019-20 and were it not to 
proceed, would require alternative reductions to the budget to be identified.  

6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 Local authorities are under no statutory obligation to provide public conveniences; it is 
at the discretion of the authority, who may charge such fees for the use of any such 
convenience as is deemed fit. (S.87 Public Health Act 1936).

  
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:

Given that the authority is being sought to consult on proposals to rationalise our 
exiting provision to a more manageable number, this report raises no issues of 
concern to the Monitoring Officer.

8. Report details:

8.1 Background
We operate 26 public conveniences across the City Council area, with two of those 
currently closed due to anti-social behaviour.  Many were built a long time ago and are 
hidden away, in the wrong location and in poor condition.  They attract serious and 
repeated anti-social behaviour including widespread drug use and are regularly 
vandalised.  In short they are not nice places to use especially compared to the large 
number of good quality, publically accessible toilets, provided by our shops, cafes or 
shopping centres.  Consequently some are rarely used for legitimate purposes.

8.2 Provision of public toilets is not a statutory responsibility for the Council and many 
authorities around the country have been reviewing their provision in light of continuing 
budget reductions.  A report by the BBC earlier in the year noted;

 At least 1,782 facilities have closed across the UK in the last decade,
 Ten areas, including Newcastle, Merthyr Tydfil in south Wales and Wandsworth in 

south London, now have no council-run public toilets at all,

8.3 Many councils have introduced charging for public toilets with mixed results. Nationally 
it is estimated that it costs councils over £100million to run toilets while earning only 
£4.5million in income. 

8.4 Continued central government funding reductions are putting increased pressure on 
public services throughout the UK.  On top of several years of budget cuts, the City 
Council has to find an additional £3.9 million over the next two years.  All services 
must therefore ensure that they are delivering maximum value for money.  

8.5 As part of the drive to reduce costs, we are continuously looking at efficiency

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE

Tuesday 15 January 2019

Present:

Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Bialyk, Morse, Pearson, Sutton and Wright

Apologies:

Councillors Denham, Harvey and Leadbetter

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director (BA), Chief Finance Officer, Director (DB), 
Service Lead Housing Tenancy Services and Democratic Services Manager

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

3  PROPOSED CONSULTATION ON PUBLIC CONVENIENCES

The Director (DB) presented the report requesting permission to start a public 
consultation on the proposals to close a number of public conveniences to achieve 
the required budget savings and enable a balanced budget to be set.

Members were informed that further central government funding cuts meant that the 
City Council had to find additional savings of £3.9 million over the next two financial 
years. All non-statutory services were under pressure to deliver savings Public 
Conveniences were not a statutory service the Council no longer had enough 
funding to maintain all the sites that it operated.
 
The consultation would start next week and run for three weeks, this would be on-
line and papers copies would be available at the Civic Centre. Part of the 
consultation would be around the concept of a community toilet scheme which had 
been successful in other parts of the Country including Bristol.
 
Members were asked how they would like the final decision to be made, 
delegated to the Director or brought back to Executive.
 
Councillor Pierce, speaking under Standing Order No.44, raised concerns regarding 
the potential closure of the Public Conveniences at Topsham Quay and that they 
were essential for the Economy and Tourism in Topsham. 
 
The Leader stated that this process was the start of a consultation and that 
Councillor Pierce should encourage the Topsham residents to write in.  
 



The Director (DB) confirm that so far 19 letters had been received in support of the 
Topsham Fore Street toilets.
 
Members support the final decision be brought back to Executive to make.

RESOLVED that the following be noted:- 

(1) In common with many cities around the UK, the Councils public toilets no 
longer serve the needs of residents and were costly to maintain.  Many were 
hidden away and in poor condition.  They attract serious and repeated anti-
social behaviour including widespread drug use and are regularly 
vandalised.  Understandably many are infrequently used;

(2) Further central government funding reductions mean that the City Council 
had to find an additional saving of £3.9 million over the next two financial 
years.  Every service was being challenged to ensure that it provides value 
for money and all non-statutory services were under considerable pressure.  
Public conveniences were not a statutory service and the Council no longer 
had enough funding to maintain all the sites it operate;

(3) the Council operate 26 public conveniences across the City Council area, 
with two of those currently closed due to anti-social behaviour; and 

(4) a consultation on proposals to rationalise the Council’s existing provision to 
a more manageable number and suggested alternative proposals to improve 
the availability of good quality publically accessible toilets be approved and 
the consultation results be brought back to Executive to make the final 
decision.

4  HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICES CHARGES

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report setting out the proposed changes to 
council dwelling rents, garage rents and service charges with effect from 1 April 
2019.

Members were advised that this was the final year of implementing the 1% rent cut, 
this would result in an overall reduction of £400,000 to the Housing Revenue 
Account in 2019/20.

People Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 10 January 2019 
and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) rents of Council dwellings are reduced by 1% from 1 April 2019;

(2) garage rents are increased by 3% from 1 April 2019; 

(3) service charges remain at their existing levels, with the exception of charges 
specified below from 1 April 2019:-

(a) 10% increase in emergency light testing in line with routine testing costs 
and additional installations;

(b) 20% decrease in respect of the Older Persons’ property service charge 
reflecting a frozen post; and 



(c) 5% reduction in respect of door entry systems in line with system 
maintenance costs.

5  2019/20 BUDGET STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report providing a strategic overview of the 
budgetary position for the 2019/20 financial year and beyond including an indication 
of the likely level of available resources, the known demand for resources and the 
proposals to ensure that a balanced budget was achieved.

The Chief Finance Officer advised Members that this was the last year of a four-
year Central Government Settlement agreement with the provisional settlement for 
2019/20 being announced in December 2018. The approximate award for New 
Homes Bonus was expected to be £2.518 million for 2019/20 and unfortunately the 
application for Devon Authorities to be a 75% pilot for Business rates was 
unsuccessful. The Councils budget strategy for next year assumed a council tax 
increase of £5 along with the estimated surplus on the collection fund of £96,331 
and increase in the tax base this would raise an extra £208,000. 
 
The Council had a legal responsibility to produce a balanced budget and that 
savings of £2.4 million had to be found next year on top of the savings already 
identified.
 
In response to the Leader, the Chief Finance Officer stated that there was 
uncertainty going forward as to what funding would be available for future years and 
that the Council needed to reduce its budget where possible. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council:-

(1)  note the contents of the report; and  

(2) approve the proposals to establish a balanced revenue budget and capital 
programme.

6  COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NNDR 1

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report setting the 2019/20 Council Tax 
base in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The report also sought to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) the Council’s estimate of Business Rate Income (NNDR1) for 
the next financial year.

Members were advised that the amount calculated for the Council as its tax base for 
the year 2019/20 would be 36,988 this was an increase of 441 properties over the 
figures for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that:-

(1) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax 
base for the year 2019/20 shall be 36,988 and; 

(2) responsibility to approve the Council’s NNDR1 return by 31 January 2019 be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer).  



7  CREATION OF A SECOND POST OF A CIL AND SECTION 106 MONITORING 
OFFICER

The Director (BA) presented the report which sought approval to establish a new, 
second, permanent position of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 
106 Monitoring Officer in City Development. The new position would be funded 
through Community Infrastructure Levy receipts which were intended to be used for 
administration purposes, and through future receipts secured through Section 106 
agreements for similar purposes.  The postholder would work to ensure that both 
CIL and Section 106 monies were effectively monitored, secured, and spent in 
accordance with legislative requirements. 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture supported this post to ensure that the 
both CIL and Section 106 monies were received in good time to help deliver 
essential infrastructure for the City.

RECOMMENDED that Council approve the use of Community Infrastructure Levy - 
derived funds to create the new position – Community Infrastructure Levy and 
Section 106 Monitoring Officer.  

8  EXETER SCIENCE PARK COMPANY. SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE

The Chief Executive & Growth Director presented the report seeking approval for 
the Exeter City Council’s Shareholder representative on the Exeter Science Park 
Company. Members were also advised there was a requirement to appoint a 
Director to replace David Hodgson, it was proposed that this be Jon-Paul Hedge as 
he would bring Communications and Marketing experience to the Board.

Members supported the way forward.

RESOLVED that David Hodgson be appointed as Exeter City Council’s Shareholder 
representative for the Exeter Science Park Company and Jon-Paul Hedge be 
appointed as a Director of the Exeter Science Park Company.

9  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1,2 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  

10  ST LOYES MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Director (BA) presented the report in relation to the management of Exeter City 
Council’s Extra Care Scheme (Exeter’s Extra Care Scheme) formally known as St 
Loyes Extra Care. It was anticipated that the scheme would be completed by 2020 
and would be an asset held within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

The Service Lead Housing Tenancy Services advised of the two options available to 
the Council in relation to the management of Exeter City Council’s Extra Care 
Scheme. Option one requiring the housing management function to be carried out in 
house by the City Council’s Housing Service Team including maintenance, tenancy 
matters and all care elements to be provided on a commissioned basis and option 



two requiring the housing management function to be carried out by a care provider 
in addition to the care provider under a management agreement. 

People Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 10 January 2019 
and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the preferred option two in relation to the management of Exeter’s Extra care 
Scheme (EECS) as set out in section 8 of the circulated report be approved; 
and 

(2) the Director responsible for Housing be given delegated authority in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the Housing Revenue Account, to 
agree the eligibility criteria for allocations to EECS in negotiation with Devon 
County Council (DCC) and the nominated care and housing management 
provider following that appropriate procurement specialist consultants are 
engaged to provide expert advice on the setting up of any agreements with 
DCC and the care/ management provider.    

11  WASTE OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

The Director (DB) presented the report seeking preliminary approval for a minor 
restructure in the Waste Operations management team.  No posts would be added 
nor deleted but three postholders would have some of their duties changed.

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) the proposed restructure in the Waste Operations team be supported; and 

(2) the consultation and implementation plan as described in this report be 
approved.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.06 pm)

Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 26 February 2019. 


